The following is an illustrative unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and

liabilities of the Group (the “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information”) prepared in

accordance with Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules and on the basis of the notes set out below, to

illustrate the financial position of the Group as if the Acquisition had been completed on 31 March

2023. This Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes

only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not purport to represent the true picture of the

financial position of the Group had the Acquisition been completed on 31 March 2023 or at any

future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the other

financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– II-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

Consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Group as at

31 March 2023

Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited pro

forma adjusted

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property and equipment 110,077 — 110,077

Investment properties 107,800 178,633 286,433

Right-of-use assets 337,729 — 337,729

Deferred tax assets 2,005 — 2,005

Prepayments and deposits 4,920 — 4,920

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income 933 — 933

Total non-current assets 563,464 178,633 742,097

CURRENT ASSETS

Trade receivables 44,127 — 44,127

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 13,181 — 13,181

Short-term bank deposits 501 — 501

Restricted bank deposit 6,590 — 6,590

Cash and cash equivalents 71,439 (68,633) 2,806

Total current assets 135,838 (68,633) 67,205

TOTAL ASSETS 699,302 110,000 809,302

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– II-2 –

Consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Group as at

31 March 2023

Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited pro

forma adjusted

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2

LIABILITIES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accruals and other payables 5,350 — 5,350

Lease liabilities 149,475 — 149,475

Bank borrowings 86,023 101,665 187,688

Deferred tax liabilities 1,716 — 1,716

Total non-current liabilities 242,564 101,665 344,229

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 36,920 — 36,920

Contract liabilities 1,015 — 1,015

Bank borrowings 5,429 8,335 13,764

Lease liabilities 29,102 — 29,102

Income tax payable 11,332 — 11,332

Total current liabilities 83,798 8,335 92,133

TOTAL LIABILITIES 326,362 110,000 436,362

Net assets 372,940 — 372,940

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– II-3 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS

AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of

the Group as at 31 March 2023 as set out in the published 2023 annual report of the

Company.

2. The adjustment represents (i) the consideration of acquiring the Properties amounting to

approximately HK$170 million; (ii) estimated transaction costs, professional fees and related

taxes of approximately HK$8.6 million that are directly attributable to the Acquisition and